Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Release of Trademark Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (f/k/a Bankers Trust Company), as Collateral Agent		H10/05/2005 I	Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wheelabrator Air Pollution Control, Inc.		
Street Address:	441 Smithfield Street		
City:	Pittsburgh		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15222		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1634749	HARDE	
Registration Number:	1647691	A TRADITION OF QUALITY PRODUCTS FOR CLEAN AIR	
Registration Number:	1268507	JET III	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900033471

(212)326-2061 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212-326-2053 Phone: rroel@omm.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Richard Roel, c/o O'Melveny & Myers LLP Address Line 1: Times Square Tower, 7 Times Square Tower

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER: /Richard Roel/212-326-2053

/Richard Roel/rxr/ Signature:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003171 FRAME: 0130

Date:	10/06/2005				
Total Attachments: 2					
source=Trademark Release of Security#page1.tif					
source=Trademark Release of Security#page2.tif					

TRADEMARK REEL: 003171 FRAME: 0131

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Secured Party:

Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (f/k/a Bankers Trust Company), as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), under that Security Agreement dated as of August 7, 2002, among Wheelabrator Air Pollution Control, Inc., the Collateral Agent,

and other grantors named therein.

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Dear Sir or Madam:

Notice is hereby given that any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademarks and Trademark Applications listed on the attached Exhibit A (and in the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademarks), pursuant to the above identified Security Agreement and Grant of Trademark Security Interest, is hereby released, terminated, extinguished and otherwise assigned to Wheelabrator Air Pollution Control, Inc., along with all associated goodwill, as of the date stated below.

Furthermore, the Collateral Agent declares any right, title or interest (including any claim of ownership) of any of the secured parties under the Security Agreement and Grant of Trademark Security Interest, to the extent such right, title or interest are in the Trademarks and Trademark Applications listed on the attached Exhibit A (and the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademarks), to be hereby released, terminated and extinguished.

Dated: October 5, 2005

Respectfully submitted,

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY OF THE AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent

By: Name:

1

Managing Direct Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003171 FRAME: 0132

EXHIBIT A

Owner of Record		Application Number	Registration Number	
Wheelabrator Air Pollution Control, Inc.	HARDE	74020383	1634749	2/12/1991
Wheelabrator Air Pollution Control, Inc.	A TRADITION OF QUALITY PRODUCTS FOR CLEAN AIR	74023238	1647691	6/11/1991
Wheelabrator Air Pollution Control, Inc.	JET III	73249226	1268507	2/7/1980

Ex. A-1

RECORDED: 10/06/2005

NY1:1604070.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003171 FRAME: 0133